Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	11/21/00
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2000-104

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF SURPLUS PROJECT FUNDS TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR FIRE MARSHAL CODE COMPLIANCE PROJECT

- WHEREAS, the KPB assembly previously appropriated \$30,000 for Fire Marshall code compliance requirements in the FY2001 budget; and
- WHEREAS, the borough Public Works and Maintenance Departments were notified by the Kenai Fire Marshall that the fire alarm systems in four borough schools located in the Kenai city jurisdiction may require upgrades to bring them in compliance with ADA and other fire code requirements
- WHEREAS, the Fire Marshall indicated in his letter that an assessment be conducted and plan of action be developed for bringing the Kenai Central High School into compliance; and
- WHEREAS, an assessment of the current fire alarm system at Kenai Central High School indicates that the entire system will need to be replaced since the current system is partial only, has experienced significant failures, replacement parts for maintaining the system are no longer available; and
- WHEREAS, \$20,000 in additional funding is needed to for design of a replacement fire alarm system for Kenai Central High School; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Maintenance Department has identified surplus capital project funds available from the following completed projects:

Kenai High School Roof Repair project 98781	\$ 324.09
Kenai High School roof repair project 96791	\$7,517.88
Kenai Voc-ed Building cross-walk project 00737	\$6,199.71
Mt. View walkway safety awning project 99739	\$5,958.32

WHEREAS, KPB 5.04.100 requires that transfers to capital projects resulting in an increase to the original project budget by more than 20% be approved by assembly resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to transfer \$20,000 from the following completed projects:

Kenai High School Roof Repair project 98781 \$ 324.09 Kenai High School Roof Repair project 96791 \$7,517.88 Kenai Voc-ed Building Cross-Walk project 00737 \$6,199.71 Mt. View Walkway Safety Awning project 99739 \$5,958.32

To the Fire Marshall Code Compliance project, account 400.78050.01856.49999.

SECTION 2. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 21ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

NIN PENINSULA T964 Linda S. Murphy, Borough/Clerk